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Scoring Summary (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State (6-0,4-0) vs. Clemson (6-1,4-1)
Date: Oct 19, 2013 • Site: Clemson, SC • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Attendance: 83428

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Florida State 17 10 14 10 51
Clemson 7 0 0 7 14

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:38 FSU - BENJAMIN, K. 22 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 3-34 1:14 7 - 0

04:18 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 28 yd field goal, 16-77 7:39 10 - 0
03:07 FSU - EDWARDS, M. 37 yd fumble recovery (AGUAYO, R. kick) 17 - 0
00:51 CLEM - S. WATKINS 3 yd pass from BOYD (CATANZARO kick), 11-65 2:16 17 - 7

2nd 07:08 FSU - GREENE, R. 72 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 4-95 1:39 24 - 7
00:03 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 24 yd field goal, 13-72 5:13 27 - 7

3rd 13:33 FSU - GREENE, R. 17 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 6-42 1:20 34 - 7
04:04 FSU - WINSTON, J. 4 yd run (AGUAYO, R. kick), 8-66 3:09 41 - 7

4th 12:17 FSU - FREEMAN, D. 2 yd run (AGUAYO, R. kick), 7-57 4:05 48 - 7
04:41 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 20 yd field goal, 6-97 3:59 51 - 7
00:13 CLEM - STOUDT 2 yd run (CATANZARO kick), 16-71 4:23 51 - 14

Kickoff time: 8:24 PM • End of Game: 11:57 PM • Total elapsed time: 3:33
Officials: Referee: Jeff Flanagan; Umpire: Jim Hyson; Linesman: Matt Fitzgerald;
Line judge: Hugh Campbell; Back judge: G. Dancewicz; Field judge: Wayne Rundell;
Side judge: Watts Key;
Temperature: 60 deg • Wind: Calm • Weather: Partly cloudy



Team Statistics (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FSU CLEM
FIRST DOWNS 30 26
  R u s h i n g 9 10
  P a s s i n g 16 13
  P e n a l t y 5 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 121 123
  Rushing Attempts 38 41
  Average Per Rush 3.2 3.0
  Rushing Touchdowns 2 1
  Yards Gained Rushing 153 163
  Yards Lost Rushing 32 40
NET YARDS PASSING 444 203
  C o m p l e t i o n s - A t t e m p t s - I n t 22-35-1 22-45-2
  Average Per Attempt 12.7 4.5
  Average Per Completion 20.2 9.2
  Passing Touchdowns 3 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 565 326
  Total offense plays 73 86
  Average Gain Per Play 7.7 3.8
Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 2-2
Penalties: Number-Yards 12-104 7-96
PUNTS-YARDS 2-88 5-189
  Average Yards Per Punt 44.0 37.8
  Net Yards Per Punt 21.5 33.0
  Inside 20 0 3
  50+ Yards 1 1
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 0
  Fair catch 1 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 10-536 3-162
  Average Yards Per Kickoff 53.6 54.0
  Net Yards Per Kickoff 41.8 29.7
  T o u c h b a c k s 2 0
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-24-0 1-45-0
  Average Per Return 24.0 45.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 2-73-0 5-68-0
  Average Per Return 36.5 13.6
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 2-27-0 1-29-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 1-37-1 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 35:21 24:39
  1st Quarter  9 : 4 4  5 : 1 6
  2nd Quarter  9 : 2 2  5 : 3 8
  3rd Quarter  9 : 2 0  5 : 4 0
  4th Quarter  6 : 5 5  8 : 0 5
Third-Down Conversions 8 of 12 5 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 3 of 5
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 6-6 2-3
  T o u c h d o w n s 3-6 2-3
  Field goals 3-6 0-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 4-33 3-23
PAT Kicks 6-6 2-2
Field Goals 3-3 0-0



Individual Statistics (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
FREEMAN, D. 21 88 4 84 1 17 4.0
WILLIAMS, K. 3 19 0 19 0 9 6.3
WILDER, J. 5 17 5 12 0 9 2.4
ABRAM, C. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
WINSTON, J. 7 25 23 2 1 18 0.3
GREEN, R. 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Totals 38 153 32 121 2 18 3.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
McDOWELL 11 61 0 61 0 15 5.5
HOWARD 7 29 3 26 0 19 3.7
BROOKS 6 18 0 18 0 5 3.0
BOYD 14 45 37 8 0 17 0.6
STOUDT 2 7 0 7 1 5 3.5
S. WATKINS 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Totals 41 163 40 123 1 19 3.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
WINSTON, J. 22-34-1 444 3 94 3
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22-35-1 444 3 94 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
BOYD 17-37-2 156 1 18 4
STOUDT 5-8-0 47 0 18 0
Totals 22-45-2 203 1 18 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GREENE, R. 8 146 2 72
O'LEARY, N. 5 161 0 94
SHAW, K. 5 64 0 20
BENJAMIN, K. 3 62 1 27
FREEMAN, D. 1 11 0 11
Totals 22 444 3 94

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 8 68 1 18
BRYANT 3 46 0 18
McDOWELL 3 11 0 18
M. WILLIAMS 2 35 0 18
BROOKS 2 8 0 4
HUMPHRIES 1 12 0 12
LEGGETT 1 10 0 10
SECKINGER 1 9 0 9
HOPPER 1 4 0 4
Totals 22 203 1 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BEATTY, C. 2 88 44.0 50 0 0
Totals 2 88 44.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
PINION 5 189 37.8 53 3 0
Totals 5 189 37.8 53 3 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
SHAW, K. 1 24 24 0 0 0 0 0 0
DARBY, R. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 12 12
WHITFIELD, K. 0 0 0 1 43 43 0 0 0
JOYNER, L. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 15 15
WILLIAMS, K. 0 0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
Totals 1 24 24 2 73 43 2 27 15

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
HUMPHRIES 1 45 45 0 0 0 0 0 0
LEGGETT 0 0 0 2 12 8 0 0 0
BREELAND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29 29
S. WATKINS 0 0 0 3 56 32 0 0 0
Totals 1 45 45 5 68 32 1 29 29

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
AGUAYO, R. 1st 04:18 28 yards Good
AGUAYO, R. 2nd 00:03 24 yards Good
AGUAYO, R. 4th 04:41 20 yards Good

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
AGUAYO, R. 10 536 53.6 2 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
PINION 3 162 54.0 0 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
O'LEARY, N. 0 161 0 0 0 161
GREENE, R. 0 146 0 0 0 146
FREEMAN, D. 84 11 0 0 0 95
SHAW, K. 0 64 0 24 0 88

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
S. WATKINS 3 68 56 0 0 127
McDOWELL 61 11 0 0 0 72
HUMPHRIES 0 12 0 45 0 57
BRYANT 0 46 0 0 0 46

FUMBLES: Florida State-None. Clemson-BOYD 1-1; SECKINGER 1-1.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

# Florida State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
22 SMITH, TEL. 7 4 11 - 1.0-8 - - - 1 - -
20 JOYNER, L. 8 0 8 1-18 1.0-18 2 - 1-15 - - -
7 JONES, C. 7 1 8 1-2 2.0-6 - - - - - 1
13 RAMSEY, J. 4 2 6 - - - - - - - -
24 SMITH, TERR. 4 1 5 - - - - - - - -
31 BROOKS, T. 3 2 5 - - - 1-0 - 1 - -
1L LEVENBERRY, E. 2 2 4 - - - - - - - -
5N NORTHRUP, R. 3 0 3 - - - - - 1 - -
6 HICKS, D. 2 1 3 - 1.0-3 - - - - - -
52 ELIGWE, U. 2 1 3 1-6 1.0-6 - - - - - -
26 WILLIAMS, P.J. 2 1 3 - - - - - - - -
37 SMITH, K. 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
29 ANDREWS, N. 2 0 2 - - - - - 1 - -
55 MCDANIEL, J. 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
15 EDWARDS, M. 1 1 2 - - - 1-37 - - - -
27 WHITE, M. 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
8J JERNIGAN, T. 1 0 1 1-7 1.0-7 - - - - - -
97 MCALLISTER, D. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - 1
42 BRUTUS, L. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
90 GOLDMAN, E. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
9 WILLIAMS, K. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
1 WAISOME, N. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
75 ERVING, C. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
38 BEATTY, C. 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
3 DARBY, R. 0 0 0 - - - - 1-12 - - -

Totals 59 18 77 4-33 7.0-48 2 2-37 2-27 4 0 2

# Clemson Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
33 SHUEY 7 4 11 - 1.0-2 - - - - - -
27 R. SMITH 5 6 11 - - - - - 1 - -
11 BLANKS 4 2 6 - - - - - - - -
42 ST. ANTHONY 3 2 5 1-10 1.0-10 - - - - - -
8 ROBINSON 3 1 4 - - - - - 1 - -
14 M. JENKINS 2 2 4 - - - - - - - -
91 J. WATSON 3 0 3 - - - - - - - -
17 BREELAND 2 1 3 - - - - 1-29 2 - -
50 JARRETT 2 0 2 - 1.0-2 - - - - - 1
93 CRAWFORD 2 0 2 1-5 1.0-5 - - - 2 - -
34 CHRISTIAN 2 0 2 - 1.0-5 - - - - - 1
7 STEWARD 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
20 KEARSE 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
3 V. BEASLEY 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
48 READER 1 0 1 1-8 1.0-8 - - - - - -
1J JOHNSON 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
24 BROOKS 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
5F FAJGENBAUM 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
99 D. WILLIAMS 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
41 BURRELL 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
9 BARNES 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
92 PINION 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
7 M. WILLIAMS 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
90 LAWSON 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -
12 WIGGINS 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 48 22 70 3-23 6.0-32 0 0-0 1-29 6 0 2



Participation Report (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State

Pos ## OFFENSE
LT 75 ERVING, C.
LG 70 MATIAS, J.
C 5S STORK, B.
RG 54 JACKSON, T.
RT 51 HART, B.
TE 35 O'LEARY, N.
WR 80 GREENE, R.
QB 5 WINSTON, J.
RB 8 FREEMAN, D.
FB 41 ABRAM, C.
WR 1 BENJAMIN, K.

Clemson

Pos ## OFFENSE
LT 63 THOMAS
LG 68 D. BEASLEY
C 58 NORTON
RG 62 SHATLEY
RT 70 TIMOTHY
TE 81 SECKINGER
WR 2 S. WATKINS
QB 10 BOYD
RB 25 McDOWELL
WR 13 HUMPHRIES
WR 1 BRYANT

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 90 GOLDMAN, E.
NG 8 FREEMAN, D.
DE 15 EDWARDS, M.
SLB 7 JONES, C.
MLB 24 SMITH, TERR.
WLB 22 SMITH, TEL.
CB 3 DARBY, R.
CB 26 WILLIAMS, P.J.
SS 31 BROOKS, T.
FS 13 RAMSEY, J.
CB 20 JOYNER, L.

Pos ## DEFENSE
DE 93 CRAWFORD
DT 50 JARRETT
DT 91 J. WATSON
DE 3 V. BEASLEY
SLB 34 CHRISTIAN
MLB 42 ST. ANTHONY
WLB 33 SHUEY
CB 17 BREELAND
S 11 BLANKS
S 27 R. SMITH
CB 8 ROBINSON

Florida State: 1W-WAISOME, N., 1L-LEVENBERRY, E., 1R-GREEN, R., 3W-WILSON, J., 4B-BROXSIE, S., 4-NEWBERRY, G.,
5N-NORTHRUP, R., 6-HICKS, D., 7W-WHITFIELD, K., 8J-JERNIGAN, T., 9-WILLIAMS, K., 14-COKER, J., 19-AGUAYO, R.,
21-CASHER, C., 27-WHITE, M., 29-ANDREWS, N., 30-BLAKE, C., 32-WILDER, J., 33-STEVENSON, F., 37-SMITH, K.,
38-BEATTY, C., 42-BRUTUS, L., 52-ELIGWE, U., 55-MCDANIEL, J., 57-DOUMAR, P., 60-FAHRENKRUG, J., 62-BARRON, A.,
74-WALLACE, J., 81-SHAW, K., 89-GREEN, C., 97-MCALLISTER, D., 99-LAWRENCESTAMPLE.

Clemson: 1J-JOHNSON, 2T-TANKERSLEY, 5F-FAJGENBAUM, 5-HOPPER, 7-STEWARD, 7W-M. WILLIAMS, 9-BARNES, 12-WIGGINS,
14-M. JENKINS, 15-GEOHAGHAN, 16-LEGGETT, 18-STOUDT, 20-KEARSE, 22-HOWARD, 24-BROOKS, 30-T. WATSON, 32-DAVIDSON,
36-J. WILLIAMS, 38-C. JONES, 39-CATANZARO, 40-D. SMITH, 41-BURRELL, 44-GOODSON, 48-READER, 53-AIKEN, 55-BYERS,
57-GUILLERMO, 67-DAVIS, 75-SOBESKI, 76-SH. ANTHONY, 77-WEBSTER, 78-E. MAC LAIN, 79-BATTLE, 82-GREEN,
83-RODRIGUEZ, 86-COOPER, 87-PORTER, 90-LAWSON, 92-PINION, 99-D. WILLIAMS.



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
FSU 1st C34 14:52  F u m b l e C00 13:38 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 34 1:14
FSU F12 11:57  P u n t C11 04:18 *FIELD GOAL 16 - 77 7:39 .
FSU C37 03:07  F u m b l e C37 03:07 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
FSU F35 00:46  K i c k o f f C34 14:27  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 31 1:19
FSU 2nd F13 11:56  P u n t F13 09:59  P u n t 3 - 0 1:57
FSU F05 08:47  P u n t C00 07:08 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 95 1:39
FSU F22 05:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n C06 00:03 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 72 5:13 .
FSU 3rd C42 14:53  K i c k o f f C00 13:33 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 42 1:20 .
FSU F30 11:13  P u n t F35 07:51  P u n t 5 - 5 3:22
FSU F34 07:13  I n t e r c e p t i o n C00 04:04 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 66 3:09 .
FSU F43 01:22  P u n t C00 12:17 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 57 4:05 .
FSU 4th F01 08:40  D o w n s C02 04:41 *FIELD GOAL 6 - 97 3:59 .
FSU F28 00:09  K i c k o f f F29 00:00  End of half 1 - 1 0:09

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Florida State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 09:44 09:22 09:20 06:55 19:06 16:15 35:21
3rd down conversions 2-3 2-3 3-4 1-2 4-6 4-6 8-12
Average field position F37 F13 F41 F14 F25 F32 F28
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
CLEM 1st C25 15:00  K i c k o f f C34 14:52  F u m b l e 1 - 9 0:08
CLEM C33 13:31  K i c k o f f F49 11:57  P u n t 5 - 18 1:34
CLEM C26 04:18  K i c k o f f C37 03:07  F u m b l e 5 - 11 1:11
CLEM C35 03:07  K i c k o f f F00 00:51 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 65 2:16 .
CLEM 2nd F42 14:27  I n t e r c e p t i o n F35 11:56  P u n t 5 - 7 2:31
CLEM C49 09:59  P u n t F45 08:47  P u n t 6 - 6 1:12
CLEM C29 07:08  K i c k o f f F25 05:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n 6 - 46 1:52
CLEM C27 00:00  K i c k o f f C27 00:00  End of half 0 - 0 0:00
CLEM 3rd C14 13:29  K i c k o f f C41 11:13  P u n t 7 - 27 2:16
CLEM F40 07:51  P u n t F34 07:13  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 6 0:38
CLEM C19 03:59  K i c k o f f C35 01:22  P u n t 7 - 16 2:37
CLEM 4th C25 12:17  K i c k o f f F01 08:40  D o w n s 13 - 74 3:37 .
CLEM C29 04:36  K i c k o f f F00 00:13 *TOUCHDOWN 16 - 71 4:23 .

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Clemson Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 05:16 05:38 05:40 08:05 10:54 13:45 24:39
3rd down conversions 2-3 1-3 0-3 2-6 3-6 2-9 5-15
Average field position C29 C40 C31 C27 C35 C29 C33
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 3-4 0-0 3-5 3-5



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
CLEM 1st C25 15:00  K i c k o f f C34 14:52  F u m b l e 1 - 9 0:08
FSU C34 14:52  F u m b l e C00 13:38 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 34 1:14
CLEM C33 13:31  K i c k o f f F49 11:57  P u n t 5 - 18 1:34
FSU F12 11:57  P u n t C11 04:18 *FIELD GOAL 16 - 77 7:39 .
CLEM C26 04:18  K i c k o f f C37 03:07  F u m b l e 5 - 11 1:11
FSU C37 03:07  F u m b l e C37 03:07 *TOUCHDOWN 0 - 0 0:00
CLEM C35 03:07  K i c k o f f F00 00:51 *TOUCHDOWN 11 - 65 2:16 .
FSU F35 00:46  K i c k o f f C34 14:27  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 31 1:19
CLEM 2nd F42 14:27  I n t e r c e p t i o n F35 11:56  P u n t 5 - 7 2:31
FSU F13 11:56  P u n t F13 09:59  P u n t 3 - 0 1:57
CLEM C49 09:59  P u n t F45 08:47  P u n t 6 - 6 1:12
FSU F05 08:47  P u n t C00 07:08 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 95 1:39
CLEM C29 07:08  K i c k o f f F25 05:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n 6 - 46 1:52
FSU F22 05:16  I n t e r c e p t i o n C06 00:03 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 72 5:13 .
CLEM C27 00:00  K i c k o f f C27 00:00  End of half 0 - 0 0:00
FSU 3rd C42 14:53  K i c k o f f C00 13:33 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 42 1:20 .
CLEM C14 13:29  K i c k o f f C41 11:13  P u n t 7 - 27 2:16
FSU F30 11:13  P u n t F35 07:51  P u n t 5 - 5 3:22
CLEM F40 07:51  P u n t F34 07:13  I n t e r c e p t i o n 4 - 6 0:38
FSU F34 07:13  I n t e r c e p t i o n C00 04:04 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 66 3:09 .
CLEM C19 03:59  K i c k o f f C35 01:22  P u n t 7 - 16 2:37
FSU F43 01:22  P u n t C00 12:17 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 57 4:05 .
CLEM 4th C25 12:17  K i c k o f f F01 08:40  D o w n s 13 - 74 3:37 .
FSU F01 08:40  D o w n s C02 04:41 *FIELD GOAL 6 - 97 3:59 .
CLEM C29 04:36  K i c k o f f F00 00:13 *TOUCHDOWN 16 - 71 4:23 .
FSU F28 00:09  K i c k o f f F29 00:00  End of half 1 - 1 0:09



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Florida State won the coin toss and will defer to the second half.
1-10 FSU 35 FSU ball on FSU35.

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM0, touchback.
1-10 Clem 25 BOYD pass complete to SECKINGER for 9 yards to the CLEM34, fumble forced by JOYNER, L.,

fumble by SECKINGER recovered by FSU BROOKS, T. at CLEM34.
1 play, 9 yards, 0:08

FLORIDA STATE drive start at 14:52.
1-10 Clem 34 R1FREEMAN, D. rush for 11 yards to the CLEM23, 1ST DOWN FSU (R. SMITH;BLANKS).
1-10 Clem 23 FREEMAN, D. rush for 1 yard to the CLEM22 (BREELAND;ST. ANTHONY).
2-9 Clem 22 P2WINSTON, J. pass complete to BENJAMIN, K. for 22 yards to the CLEM0, 1ST DOWN FSU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:38.
Clemson is challenging the ruling on the field.
The ruling was upheld.

1-G Clem 03 Timeout Clemson, clock 13:38.
1-G Clem 03 PENALTY FSU false start 5 yards to the CLEM8.
1-G Clem 08 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.

Florida State 7, Clemson 0
3 plays, 34 yards, 1:21

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 64 yards to the CLEM1, S. WATKINS return 32 yards to the CLEM33
(JONES, C.).

CLEMSON drive start at 13:31.
1-10 Clem 33 BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 6 yards to the CLEM39 (JOYNER, L.).
2-4 Clem 39 R1BOYD rush for 7 yards to the CLEM46, 1ST DOWN CLEM (EDWARDS, M.).
1-10 Clem 46 BOYD pass incomplete to BRYANT.
2-10 Clem 46 McDOWELL rush for 5 yards to the FSU49 (SMITH, TERR.).
3-5 FSU 49 BOYD pass incomplete to McDOWELL.
4-5 FSU 49 PINION punt 37 yards to the FSU12, fair catch by SHAW, K..

5 plays, 18 yards, 1:34
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 11:57.

1-10 FSU 12 WILDER, J. rush for 9 yards to the FSU21 (CHRISTIAN).
2-1 FSU 21 WILDER, J. rush for loss of 5 yards to the FSU16 (CHRISTIAN).
3-6 FSU 16 P3WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 8 yards to the FSU24, 1ST DOWN FSU (BLANKS).
1-10 FSU 24 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to WILDER, J..
2-10 FSU 24 P4WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 13 yards to the FSU37, 1ST DOWN FSU

(BREELAND).
1-10 FSU 37 WILDER, J. rush for 5 yards to the FSU42 (R. SMITH;SHUEY).
2-5 FSU 42 WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 3 yards to the FSU45 (ROBINSON;R. SMITH).
3-2 FSU 45 R5WILDER, J. rush for 3 yards to the FSU48, 1ST DOWN FSU (JARRETT).
1-10 FSU 48 FREEMAN, D. rush for 9 yards to the CLEM43 (ROBINSON).
2-1 Clem 43 R6ABRAM, C. rush for 3 yards to the CLEM40, 1ST DOWN FSU (SHUEY).
1-10 Clem 40 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to BENJAMIN, K. (BREELAND), QB hurry by CHRISTIAN.
2-10 Clem 40 P7WINSTON, J. pass complete to O'LEARY, N. for 21 yards to the CLEM19, 1ST DOWN FSU (R.

SMITH).
1-10 Clem 19 FREEMAN, D. rush for no gain to the CLEM19 (D. WILLIAMS).
2-10 Clem 19 WINSTON, J. pass complete to SHAW, K. for 8 yards to the CLEM11 (BLANKS).
3-2 Clem 11 Timeout Florida State, clock 05:04.
3-2 Clem 11 WILDER, J. rush for no gain to the CLEM11 (ST. ANTHONY).
4-2 Clem 11 AGUAYO, R. field goal attempt from 28 GOOD, clock 04:18.

Florida State 10, Clemson 0
16 plays, 77 yards, 7:39

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 39 yards to the CLEM26, fair catch by LEGGETT.
CLEMSON drive start at 04:18.

1-10 Clem 26 BOYD rush for 4 yards to the CLEM30 (WILLIAMS, P.J.).
2-6 Clem 30 BOYD pass incomplete to SECKINGER, QB hurry by JONES, C..
3-6 Clem 30 PENALTY FSU offside 5 yards to the CLEM35.
3-1 Clem 35 R2BOYD rush for 2 yards to the CLEM37, 1ST DOWN CLEM (GOLDMAN, E.).
1-10 Clem 37 P3BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 18 yards to the FSU45, 1ST DOWN CLEM (BROOKS,

T.;RAMSEY, J.).
1-10 FSU 45 BOYD sacked for loss of 18 yards to the CLEM37 (JOYNER, L.), fumble by BOYD recovered by

FSU EDWARDS, M. at CLEM37, EDWARDS, M. for 37 yards to the CLEM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:07.
5 plays, 11 yards, 1:11

1-G Clem 03 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.
Florida State 17, Clemson 0

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 60 yards to the CLEM5, out-of-bounds, CLEM ball on CLEM35.
CLEMSON drive start at 03:07.

1-10 Clem 35 BOYD pass incomplete to S. WATKINS.
2-10 Clem 35 P4BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 14 yards to the CLEM49, 1ST DOWN CLEM (SMITH, TEL.).
1-10 Clem 49 McDOWELL rush for no gain to the CLEM49 (BROOKS, T.).
2-10 Clem 49 BOYD pass incomplete to COOPER, QB hurry by MCALLISTER, D..



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

3-10 Clem 49 X5BOYD pass incomplete to HUMPHRIES, PENALTY FSU pass interference (JOYNER, L.) 16 yards to
the FSU35, 1ST DOWN CLEM, NO PLAY.

1-10 FSU 35 McDOWELL rush for 9 yards to the FSU26 (RAMSEY, J.;SMITH, TEL.).
2-1 FSU 26 R6McDOWELL rush for 2 yards to the FSU24, 1ST DOWN CLEM (JONES, C.).
1-10 FSU 24 BROOKS rush for 3 yards to the FSU21 (MCALLISTER, D.).
2-7 FSU 21 BOYD pass incomplete to STEWARD.
3-7 FSU 21 P7BOYD pass complete to M. WILLIAMS for 18 yards to the FSU3, 1ST DOWN CLEM (WILLIAMS,

P.J.;BROOKS, T.).
1-G FSU 03 BOYD pass incomplete to McDOWELL.
2-G FSU 03 BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 3 yards to the FSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:51.
1-G FSU 03 CATANZARO kick attempt good.

Florida State 17, Clemson 7
11 plays, 65 yards, 2:21

PINION kickoff 60 yards to the FSU5, WILLIAMS, K. return 30 yards to the FSU35 (BURRELL).
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 00:46.

1-10 FSU 35 R8WINSTON, J. rush for 18 yards to the CLEM47, 1ST DOWN FSU (ROBINSON).
1-10 Clem 47 FREEMAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the CLEM45 (J. WATSON).

END OF 1st QUARTER: Florida State 17, Clemson 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Florida State 17 09:46 4 4 0 8 2-3 0-0 12-56 6-8-0-75 3-26
Clemson 7 05:14 3 3 1 7 2-3 0-0 9-14 6-13-0-68 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FSU CLEM
Score 17 7
FIRST DOWNS 8 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-56 9-14
PASSING YDS (NET) 75 68
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 13-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-131 22-82
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-37 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-30 1-32
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 1-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-2
Penalties-Yards 3-26 0-0
Possession Time 09:46 05:14
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 3 2 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0

Florida State Clemson
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
FREEMAN, D. 5 23 0 23 0 11 4.6
WINSTON, J. 1 18 0 18 0 18 18.0
WILDER, J. 5 17 5 12 0 9 2.4
ABRAM, C. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
McDOWELL 4 16 0 16 0 9 4.0
BROOKS 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
BOYD 4 13 18 -5 0 7 -1.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
WINSTON, J. 6-8-0 75 1 22 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
BOYD 6-13-0 68 1 18 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GREENE, R. 3 24 0 13
BENJAMIN, K. 1 22 1 22
O'LEARY, N. 1 21 0 21
SHAW, K. 1 8 0 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 4 41 1 18
M. WILLIAMS 1 18 0 18
SECKINGER 1 9 0 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
PINION 1 37 37.0 37 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS, K. 1 30 0 30

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 1 32 0 32

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
JOYNER, L. 3-0 3 1 1.0
BROOKS, T. 1-2 3 0 0.0
JONES, C. 2-0 2 0 0.0
SMITH, TEL. 1-1 2 0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R. SMITH 1-3 4 0 0.0
BLANKS 2-1 3 0 0.0
ROBINSON 2-1 3 0 0.0
CHRISTIAN 2-0 2 0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:38 FSU - BENJAMIN, K. 22 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 3-34 1:21 7 - 0

04:18 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 28 yd field goal, 16-77 7:39 10 - 0
03:07 FSU - EDWARDS, M. 37 yd fumble recovery (AGUAYO, R. kick) 17 - 0
00:51 CLEM - S. WATKINS 3 yd pass from BOYD (CATANZARO kick), 11-65 2:21 17 - 7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

2-8 Clem 45 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2-8 Clem 45 P9WINSTON, J. pass complete to O'LEARY, N. for 11 yards to the CLEM34, 1ST DOWN FSU (SHUEY).
1-10 Clem 34 X9WINSTON, J. pass intercepted by BREELAND at the CLEM14, BREELAND return 29 yards to the

CLEM43 (ERVING, C.), PENALTY FSU personal foul 15 yards to the FSU42, 1ST DOWN CLEM, 1st
and 10, CLEM ball on FSU42, QB hurry by JARRETT.

4 plays, 31 yards, 1:19
CLEMSON drive start at 14:27.

1-10 FSU 42 BOYD rush for 7 yards to the FSU35 (SMITH, TERR.).
2-3 FSU 35 R9McDOWELL rush for 6 yards to the FSU29, 1ST DOWN CLEM (JONES, C.).
1-10 FSU 29 BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 2 yards to the FSU27 (JOYNER, L.).
2-8 FSU 27 BOYD pass complete to McDOWELL for loss of 8 yards to the FSU35 (SMITH, TEL.).
3-16 FSU 35 BOYD pass incomplete to HUMPHRIES.
4-16 FSU 35 PINION punt 22 yards to the FSU13, fair catch by SHAW, K..

5 plays, 7 yards, 2:31
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 11:56.

1-10 FSU 13 PENALTY FSU false start 5 yards to the FSU8.
1-15 FSU 08 Timeout Florida State, clock 11:56.
1-15 FSU 08 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to GREENE, R..
2-15 FSU 08 WINSTON, J. rush for no gain to the FSU8 (BLANKS).
3-15 FSU 08 PENALTY FSU delay of game 4 yards to the FSU4.
3-19 FSU 04 FREEMAN, D. rush for 9 yards to the FSU13 (WIGGINS;M. JENKINS).
4-10 FSU 13 BEATTY, C. punt 38 yards to the CLEM49, fair catch by HUMPHRIES.

3 plays, 0 yards, 1:57
CLEMSON drive start at 09:59.

1-10 Clem 49 BOYD pass incomplete to S. WATKINS.
2-10 Clem 49 BOYD pass incomplete to M. WILLIAMS.
3-10 Clem 49 Timeout Florida State, clock 09:49.
3-10 Clem 49 P10BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 10 yards to the FSU41, 1ST DOWN CLEM (ANDREWS, N.).
1-10 FSU 41 BOYD rush for loss of 4 yards to the FSU45 (JONES, C.).
2-14 FSU 45 BOYD pass incomplete to S. WATKINS.
3-14 FSU 45 BOYD pass incomplete to M. WILLIAMS (ANDREWS, N.).
4-14 FSU 45 PINION punt 40 yards to the FSU5, downed.

6 plays, 6 yards, 1:12
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 08:47.

1-10 FSU 05 FREEMAN, D. rush for no gain to the FSU5 (STEWARD).
2-10 FSU 05 P10WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 11 yards to the FSU16, 1ST DOWN FSU (STEWARD).
1-10 FSU 16 P11WINSTON, J. pass complete to SHAW, K. for 12 yards to the FSU28, 1ST DOWN FSU (R. SMITH).
1-10 FSU 28 P12WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 72 yards to the CLEM0, 1ST DOWN FSU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:08.
1-G Clem 03 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.

Florida State 24, Clemson 7
4 plays, 95 yards, 1:39

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 36 yards to the CLEM29, fair catch by LEGGETT.
CLEMSON drive start at 07:08.

1-10 Clem 29 BOYD rush for 1 yard to the CLEM30 (SMITH, TERR.).
2-9 Clem 30 P11BOYD pass complete to McDOWELL for 18 yards to the CLEM48, 1ST DOWN CLEM (RAMSEY, J.).
1-10 Clem 48 McDOWELL rush for 1 yard to the CLEM49 (SMITH, TEL.;SMITH, TERR.).
2-9 Clem 49 P12BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 9 yards to the FSU42, 1ST DOWN CLEM (SMITH, TEL.).
1-10 FSU 42 R13BOYD rush for 17 yards to the FSU25, 1ST DOWN CLEM (RAMSEY, J.).
1-10 FSU 25 BOYD pass intercepted by JOYNER, L. at the FSU7, JOYNER, L. return 15 yards to the FSU22

(BROOKS).
6 plays, 46 yards, 1:52

FLORIDA STATE drive start at 05:16.
1-10 FSU 22 X13WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to GREENE, R., PENALTY CLEM pass interference (BREELAND) 16

yards to the FSU38, 1ST DOWN FSU, NO PLAY.
1-10 FSU 38 FREEMAN, D. rush for 1 yard to the FSU39 (J. WATSON).
2-9 FSU 39 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to BENJAMIN, K..
3-9 FSU 39 P14WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 13 yards to the CLEM48, 1ST DOWN FSU.
1-10 Clem 48 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to BENJAMIN, K. (R. SMITH).
2-10 Clem 48 R15FREEMAN, D. rush for 12 yards to the CLEM36, 1ST DOWN FSU (R. SMITH).
1-10 Clem 36 WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 9 yards to the CLEM27 (BREELAND).
2-1 Clem 27 R16FREEMAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the CLEM25, 1ST DOWN FSU (CRAWFORD).
1-10 Clem 25 WINSTON, J. sacked for loss of 10 yards to the CLEM35 (ST. ANTHONY).
2-20 Clem 35 WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 19 yards to the CLEM16 (BREELAND), PENALTY

FSU holding 10 yards to the CLEM45, NO PLAY.
2-30 Clem 45 WINSTON, J. pass complete to SHAW, K. for 20 yards to the CLEM25 (R. SMITH).
3-10 Clem 25 P17WINSTON, J. pass complete to SHAW, K. for 19 yards to the CLEM6, 1ST DOWN FSU (R. SMITH).
1-G Clem 06 TEAM pass incomplete.
2-G Clem 06 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to BENJAMIN, K..



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

3-G Clem 06 AGUAYO, R. field goal attempt from 24 GOOD, clock 00:03.
Florida State 27, Clemson 7

13 plays, 72 yards, 5:16
AGUAYO, R. kickoff 42 yards to the CLEM23, LEGGETT return 4 yards to the CLEM27
(WILLIAMS, K.).

CLEMSON drive start at 00:00.
End of half, clock 00:00.

END OF 2nd QUARTER: Florida State 27, Clemson 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Florida State 10 09:25 2 6 1 9 2-3 0-0 7-14 8-14-1-167 4-34
Clemson 0 05:35 2 3 1 6 1-3 0-0 6-28 5-11-1-31 1-16



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FSU CLEM
Score 27 7
FIRST DOWNS 17 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 19-70 15-42
PASSING YDS (NET) 242 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-14-1 24-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 41-312 39-141
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-37 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-30 2-36
Interception Returns-Yards 1-15 1-29
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-38.0 3-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-2
Penalties-Yards 7-60 1-16
Possession Time 19:11 10:49
Third-Down Conversions 4 of 6 3 of 6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0

Florida State Clemson
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
FREEMAN, D. 10 47 0 47 0 12 4.7
WILDER, J. 5 17 5 12 0 9 2.4
WINSTON, J. 3 18 10 8 0 18 2.7
ABRAM, C. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
McDOWELL 6 23 0 23 0 9 3.8
BOYD 8 38 22 16 0 17 2.0
BROOKS 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
WINSTON, J. 14-21-1 242 2 72 1
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
BOYD 11-24-1 99 1 18 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GREENE, R. 7 129 1 72
SHAW, K. 4 59 0 20
O'LEARY, N. 2 32 0 21
BENJAMIN, K. 1 22 1 22

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 7 62 1 18
McDOWELL 2 10 0 18
M. WILLIAMS 1 18 0 18
SECKINGER 1 9 0 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BEATTY, C. 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
PINION 3 99 33.0 40 3 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS, K. 1 30 0 30

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
LEGGETT 1 4 0 4
S. WATKINS 1 32 0 32

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SMITH, TEL. 3-2 5 0 1.0
JOYNER, L. 4-0 4 1 1.0
JONES, C. 4-0 4 0 1.0
SMITH, TERR. 3-1 4 0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R. SMITH 5-3 8 0 0.0
BLANKS 3-1 4 0 0.0
ST. ANTHONY 2-1 3 1 1.0
SHUEY 2-1 3 0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:38 FSU - BENJAMIN, K. 22 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 3-34 1:21 7 - 0

04:18 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 28 yd field goal, 16-77 7:39 10 - 0
03:07 FSU - EDWARDS, M. 37 yd fumble recovery (AGUAYO, R. kick) 17 - 0
00:51 CLEM - S. WATKINS 3 yd pass from BOYD (CATANZARO kick), 11-65 2:21 17 - 7

2nd 07:08 FSU - GREENE, R. 72 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 4-95 1:39 24 - 7
00:03 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 24 yd field goal, 13-72 5:16 27 - 7



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, CLEM ball on CLEM35.
PINION kickoff 65 yards to the FSU0, WHITFIELD, K. return 43 yards to the FSU43 (PINION),
PENALTY CLEM personal foul 15 yards to the CLEM42, 1st and 10, FSU ball on CLEM42.

FLORIDA STATE drive start at 14:53.
1-10 Clem 42 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to GREENE, R. (ROBINSON).
2-10 Clem 42 FREEMAN, D. rush for loss of 2 yards to the CLEM44 (JARRETT).
3-12 Clem 44 P18WINSTON, J. pass complete to BENJAMIN, K. for 27 yards to the CLEM17, 1ST DOWN FSU (M.

JENKINS).
1-10 Clem 17 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to BENJAMIN, K. (CRAWFORD).
2-10 Clem 17 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to GREENE, R. (BREELAND).
3-10 Clem 17 P19WINSTON, J. pass complete to GREENE, R. for 17 yards to the CLEM0, 1ST DOWN FSU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:33.
1-G Clem 03 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.

Florida State 34, Clemson 7
6 plays, 42 yards, 1:24

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 63 yards to the CLEM2, S. WATKINS return 12 yards to the CLEM14
(ELIGWE, U.).

CLEMSON drive start at 13:29.
1-10 Clem 14 S. WATKINS rush for 3 yards to the CLEM17 (JONES, C.).
2-7 Clem 17 P14BOYD pass complete to M. WILLIAMS for 17 yards to the CLEM34, 1ST DOWN CLEM (WILLIAMS,

P.J.).
1-10 Clem 34 McDOWELL rush for 8 yards to the CLEM42 (SMITH, TERR.).
2-2 Clem 42 R15McDOWELL rush for 6 yards to the CLEM48, 1ST DOWN CLEM (EDWARDS, M.;SMITH, TEL.).
1-10 Clem 48 BOYD pass incomplete to SECKINGER (SMITH, TEL.).
2-10 Clem 48 BOYD sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CLEM41 (JERNIGAN, T.).
3-17 Clem 41 BOYD pass incomplete to HOPPER (BROOKS, T.).
4-17 Clem 41 PINION punt 53 yards to the FSU6, SHAW, K. return 24 yards to the FSU30 (FAJGENBAUM).

7 plays, 27 yards, 2:16
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 11:13.

1-10 FSU 30 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to GREENE, R. (CRAWFORD).
2-10 FSU 30 X21WINSTON, J. pass complete to BENJAMIN, K. for 13 yards to the FSU43, 1ST DOWN FSU

(BLANKS), PENALTY CLEM personal foul (BREELAND) 15 yards to the CLEM42, 1ST DOWN FSU.
1-10 Clem 42 1st and 10.

Clemson's Bashaud Breeland is ejected for targeting.
1-10 Clem 42 PENALTY FSU holding 10 yards to the FSU48.
1-20 FSU 48 WINSTON, J. sacked for loss of 8 yards to the FSU40 (READER).
2-28 FSU 40 WINSTON, J. sacked for loss of 5 yards to the FSU35 (CRAWFORD).
3-33 FSU 35 FREEMAN, D. rush for no gain to the FSU35 (V. BEASLEY).
4-33 FSU 35 BEATTY, C. punt 50 yards to the CLEM15, HUMPHRIES return 45 yards to the FSU40 (BEATTY,

C.).
5 plays, 5 yards, 3:22

CLEMSON drive start at 07:51.
1-10 FSU 40 McDOWELL rush for 6 yards to the FSU34 (JOYNER, L.).
2-4 FSU 34 BOYD pass incomplete to SECKINGER.
3-4 FSU 34 BOYD pass incomplete to M. WILLIAMS.
4-4 FSU 34 BOYD pass intercepted by DARBY, R. at the FSU22, DARBY, R. return 12 yards to the FSU34

(M. WILLIAMS).
4 plays, 6 yards, 0:38

FLORIDA STATE drive start at 07:13.
1-10 FSU 34 WILLIAMS, K. rush for 3 yards to the FSU37 (SHUEY).
2-7 FSU 37 P22WINSTON, J. pass complete to O'LEARY, N. for 8 yards to the FSU45, 1ST DOWN FSU

(BLANKS;SHUEY).
1-10 FSU 45 X23WINSTON, J. rush for 3 yards to the FSU48 (SHUEY), PENALTY CLEM personal foul 14 yards to

the CLEM38, 1ST DOWN FSU.
1-10 Clem 38 1st and 10.
1-10 Clem 38 WINSTON, J. pass complete to SHAW, K. for 5 yards to the CLEM33 (R. SMITH;M. JENKINS).
2-5 Clem 33 P24WINSTON, J. pass complete to O'LEARY, N. for 27 yards to the CLEM6, 1ST DOWN FSU (ST.

ANTHONY).
1-G Clem 06 FREEMAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the CLEM4 (SHUEY).
2-G Clem 04 WINSTON, J. pass incomplete to O'LEARY, N..
3-G Clem 04 WINSTON, J. rush for 4 yards to the CLEM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:04.
1-G Clem 03 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.

Florida State 41, Clemson 7
8 plays, 66 yards, 3:14

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 58 yards to the CLEM7, S. WATKINS return 12 yards to the CLEM19
(BROOKS, T.).

CLEMSON drive start at 03:59.
1-10 Clem 19 P16BOYD pass complete to BRYANT for 11 yards to the CLEM30, 1ST DOWN CLEM (RAMSEY, J.).
1-10 Clem 30 McDOWELL rush for 3 yards to the CLEM33 (JONES, C.;MCDANIEL, J.).



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

2-7 Clem 33 R17McDOWELL rush for 15 yards to the CLEM48, 1ST DOWN CLEM (RAMSEY, J.).
1-10 Clem 48 BOYD pass complete to McDOWELL for 1 yard to the CLEM49 (SMITH, TEL.).
2-9 Clem 49 BOYD sacked for loss of 2 yards to the CLEM47 (JONES, C.).
3-11 Clem 47 BOYD rush for 4 yards to the FSU49 (ANDREWS, N.), PENALTY CLEM holding 10 yards to the

CLEM41.
3-17 Clem 41 3rd and 17.
3-17 Clem 41 BOYD sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CLEM35 (ELIGWE, U.).
4-23 Clem 35 X17PINION punt 37 yards to the FSU28, fair catch by SHAW, K., PENALTY CLEM kick catching

interference 15 yards to the FSU43, 1ST DOWN FSU, 1st and 10, FSU ball on FSU43.
7 plays, 16 yards, 2:37

FLORIDA STATE drive start at 01:22.
1-10 FSU 43 PENALTY FSU false start 5 yards to the FSU38.
1-15 FSU 38 WILLIAMS, K. rush for 9 yards to the FSU47 (KEARSE).
2-6 FSU 47 R26FREEMAN, D. rush for 13 yards to the CLEM40, 1ST DOWN FSU (SHUEY;KEARSE).
1-10 Clem 40 X28FREEMAN, D. rush for 17 yards to the CLEM23, 1ST DOWN FSU (SHUEY), PENALTY CLEM personal

foul (R. SMITH) 11 yards to the CLEM12, 1ST DOWN FSU.
1-10 Clem 12 1st and 10.

END OF 3rd QUARTER: Florida State 41, Clemson 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Florida State 14 09:22 2 5 4 11 3-4 0-0 11-36 6-11-0-97 2-15
Clemson 0 05:31 2 2 0 4 0-3 0-1 10-30 3-8-1-29 6-80



Quickie Statistics (3rd quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FSU CLEM
Score 41 7
FIRST DOWNS 28 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 30-106 25-72
PASSING YDS (NET) 339 128
Passes Att-Comp-Int 33-20-1 32-14-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 63-445 57-200
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-37 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-24 1-45
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-73 4-60
Interception Returns-Yards 2-27 1-29
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.0 5-37.8
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-2
Penalties-Yards 9-75 7-96
Possession Time 28:33 16:20
Third-Down Conversions 7 of 10 3 of 9
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 1

Florida State Clemson
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
FREEMAN, D. 15 79 2 77 0 17 5.1
WILDER, J. 5 17 5 12 0 9 2.4
WILLIAMS, K. 2 12 0 12 0 9 6.0
ABRAM, C. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
McDOWELL 11 61 0 61 0 15 5.5
BOYD 12 42 37 5 0 17 0.4
S. WATKINS 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
BROOKS 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
WINSTON, J. 20-32-1 339 3 72 3
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
BOYD 14-32-2 128 1 18 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GREENE, R. 8 146 2 72
SHAW, K. 5 64 0 20
O'LEARY, N. 4 67 0 27
BENJAMIN, K. 3 62 1 27

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 7 62 1 18
McDOWELL 3 11 0 18
M. WILLIAMS 2 35 0 18
BRYANT 1 11 0 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BEATTY, C. 2 88 44.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
PINION 5 189 37.8 53 3 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
SHAW, K. 1 24 0 24

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
HUMPHRIES 1 45 0 45

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS, K. 1 30 0 30
WHITFIELD, K. 1 43 0 43

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 3 56 0 32
LEGGETT 1 4 0 4

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
JONES, C. 6-1 7 1 2.0
SMITH, TEL. 4-3 7 0 1.0
RAMSEY, J. 4-2 6 0 0.0
JOYNER, L. 5-0 5 1 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SHUEY 6-3 9 0 0.0
R. SMITH 5-4 9 0 0.0
BLANKS 4-2 6 0 0.0
ST. ANTHONY 3-1 4 1 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:38 FSU - BENJAMIN, K. 22 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 3-34 1:21 7 - 0

04:18 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 28 yd field goal, 16-77 7:39 10 - 0
03:07 FSU - EDWARDS, M. 37 yd fumble recovery (AGUAYO, R. kick) 17 - 0
00:51 CLEM - S. WATKINS 3 yd pass from BOYD (CATANZARO kick), 11-65 2:21 17 - 7

2nd 07:08 FSU - GREENE, R. 72 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 4-95 1:39 24 - 7
00:03 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 24 yd field goal, 13-72 5:16 27 - 7

3rd 13:33 FSU - GREENE, R. 17 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 6-42 1:24 34 - 7
04:04 FSU - WINSTON, J. 4 yd run (AGUAYO, R. kick), 8-66 3:14 41 - 7



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

1-10 Clem 12 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 Clem 12 FREEMAN, D. rush for 5 yards to the CLEM7 (BARNES), PENALTY FSU holding 10 yards to the

CLEM22, NO PLAY.
1-20 Clem 22 WILLIAMS, K. rush for 7 yards to the CLEM15 (R. SMITH;ST. ANTHONY).
2-13 Clem 15 WINSTON, J. pass complete to FREEMAN, D. for 11 yards to the CLEM4 (M. JENKINS).
3-2 Clem 04 R29FREEMAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the CLEM2, 1ST DOWN FSU (LAWSON;R. SMITH).
1-G Clem 02 Timeout Florida State, clock 12:23.
1-G Clem 02 FREEMAN, D. rush for 2 yards to the CLEM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:17.
1-G Clem 03 AGUAYO, R. kick attempt good.

Florida State 48, Clemson 7
7 plays, 57 yards, 4:05

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM0, touchback.
CLEMSON drive start at 12:17.

1-10 Clem 25 HOWARD rush for 4 yards to the CLEM29 (SMITH, TEL.).
2-6 Clem 29 P18BOYD pass complete to HUMPHRIES for 12 yards to the CLEM41, 1ST DOWN CLEM (BROOKS, T.).
1-10 Clem 41 BOYD pass complete to S. WATKINS for 6 yards to the CLEM47 (WAISOME, N.).
2-4 Clem 47 X19HOWARD rush for 1 yard to the CLEM48 (JOYNER, L.), PENALTY FSU personal foul 14 yards to

the FSU38, 1ST DOWN CLEM.
1-10 FSU 38 1st and 10.
1-10 FSU 38 R20HOWARD rush for 19 yards to the FSU19, 1ST DOWN CLEM (SMITH, TEL.).
1-10 FSU 19 HOWARD rush for 1 yard to the FSU18 (MCDANIEL, J.).
2-9 FSU 18 BOYD pass incomplete to S. WATKINS.
3-9 FSU 18 BOYD rush for 1 yard to the FSU17 (JONES, C.).
4-8 FSU 17 P21BOYD pass complete to LEGGETT for 10 yards to the FSU7, 1ST DOWN CLEM (JOYNER, L.).
1-G FSU 07 BROOKS rush for 4 yards to the FSU3 (SMITH, TEL.).
2-G FSU 03 BOYD pass incomplete to M. WILLIAMS.
3-G FSU 03 BOYD rush for 2 yards to the FSU1 (JOYNER, L.).
4-G FSU 01 HOWARD rush for no gain to the FSU1 (ELIGWE, U.;SMITH, TEL.).

13 plays, 74 yards, 3:37
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 08:40.

1-10 FSU 01 FREEMAN, D. rush for no gain to the FSU1 (ROBINSON).
2-10 FSU 01 P30WINSTON, J. pass complete to O'LEARY, N. for 94 yards to the CLEM5, 1ST DOWN FSU

(JOHNSON).
1-G Clem 05 FREEMAN, D. rush for loss of 2 yards to the CLEM7 (SHUEY).
2-G Clem 07 FREEMAN, D. rush for 5 yards to the CLEM2 (V. BEASLEY;SHUEY).
3-G Clem 02 FREEMAN, D. rush for no gain to the CLEM2 (J. WATSON).
4-G Clem 02 Timeout Florida State, clock 04:45.
4-G Clem 02 AGUAYO, R. field goal attempt from 20 GOOD, clock 04:41.

Florida State 51, Clemson 7
6 plays, 97 yards, 4:04

AGUAYO, R. kickoff 44 yards to the CLEM21, LEGGETT return 8 yards to the CLEM29 (SMITH,
K.).

CLEMSON drive start at 04:36.
1-10 Clem 29 BROOKS rush for 5 yards to the CLEM34 (NORTHRUP, R.).
2-5 Clem 34 BROOKS rush for 4 yards to the CLEM38 (LEVENBERRY, E.).
3-1 Clem 38 BROOKS rush for no gain to the CLEM38 (LEVENBERRY, E.).
4-1 Clem 38 R22STOUDT rush for 5 yards to the CLEM43, 1ST DOWN CLEM (NORTHRUP, R.).
1-10 Clem 43 BROOKS rush for 2 yards to the CLEM45 (HICKS, D.).
2-8 Clem 45 STOUDT pass complete to BROOKS for 4 yards to the CLEM49 (WHITE, M.;LEVENBERRY, E.).
3-4 Clem 49 P23STOUDT pass complete to BROOKS for 4 yards to the FSU47, 1ST DOWN CLEM (HICKS,

D.;LEVENBERRY, E.).
1-10 FSU 47 HOWARD rush for loss of 3 yards to the 50 yardline (HICKS, D.).
2-13 Clem 50 P24STOUDT pass complete to BRYANT for 18 yards to the FSU32, 1ST DOWN CLEM (NORTHRUP, R.).
1-10 FSU 32 HOWARD rush for 4 yards to the FSU28 (SMITH, K.).
2-6 FSU 28 STOUDT pass incomplete to HOPPER.
3-6 FSU 28 P25STOUDT pass complete to BRYANT for 17 yards to the FSU11, 1ST DOWN CLEM (WHITE, M.).
1-10 FSU 11 PENALTY FSU substitution infraction 5 yards to the FSU6.
1-5 FSU 06 STOUDT pass incomplete to HOWARD (NORTHRUP, R.).
2-5 FSU 06 STOUDT pass incomplete to BRYANT.
3-5 FSU 06 STOUDT pass complete to HOPPER for 4 yards to the FSU2 (BRUTUS, L.).
4-1 FSU 02 R26STOUDT rush for 2 yards to the FSU0, 1ST DOWN CLEM, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:13.
1-G FSU 03 CATANZARO kick attempt good.

Florida State 51, Clemson 14
16 plays, 71 yards, 4:27

PINION kickoff 37 yards to the FSU28, downed.
FLORIDA STATE drive start at 00:09.

1-10 FSU 28 GREEN, R. rush for 1 yard to the FSU29 (BARNES).
End of game, clock 00:00.

1 play, 1 yard, 0:09



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FINAL SCORE: Florida State 51, Clemson 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

Florida State 10 06:56 1 1 0 2 1-2 0-0 8-15 2-2-0-105 3-29
Clemson 7 08:04 3 5 1 9 2-6 3-4 16-51 8-13-0-75 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Final)
#5 Florida State vs #3 Clemson (Oct 19, 2013 at Clemson, SC)

FSU CLEM
Score 51 14
FIRST DOWNS 30 26
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 38-121 41-123
PASSING YDS (NET) 444 203
Passes Att-Comp-Int 35-22-1 45-22-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 73-565 86-326
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-37 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-24 1-45
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-73 5-68
Interception Returns-Yards 2-27 1-29
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.0 5-37.8
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-2
Penalties-Yards 12-104 7-96
Possession Time 35:21 24:39
Third-Down Conversions 8 of 12 5 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 3 of 5
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 6-6 2-3

Florida State Clemson
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
FREEMAN, D. 21 88 4 84 1 17 4.0
WILLIAMS, K. 3 19 0 19 0 9 6.3
WILDER, J. 5 17 5 12 0 9 2.4
ABRAM, C. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
McDOWELL 11 61 0 61 0 15 5.5
HOWARD 7 29 3 26 0 19 3.7
BROOKS 6 18 0 18 0 5 3.0
BOYD 14 45 37 8 0 17 0.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
WINSTON, J. 22-34-1 444 3 94 3
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
BOYD 17-37-2 156 1 18 4
STOUDT 5-8-0 47 0 18 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
GREENE, R. 8 146 2 72
O'LEARY, N. 5 161 0 94
SHAW, K. 5 64 0 20
BENJAMIN, K. 3 62 1 27

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 8 68 1 18
BRYANT 3 46 0 18
McDOWELL 3 11 0 18
M. WILLIAMS 2 35 0 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BEATTY, C. 2 88 44.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
PINION 5 189 37.8 53 3 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
SHAW, K. 1 24 0 24

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
HUMPHRIES 1 45 0 45

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS, K. 1 30 0 30
WHITFIELD, K. 1 43 0 43

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
S. WATKINS 3 56 0 32
LEGGETT 2 12 0 8

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SMITH, TEL. 7-4 11 0 1.0
JOYNER, L. 8-0 8 1 1.0
JONES, C. 7-1 8 1 2.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SHUEY 7-4 11 0 1.0
R. SMITH 5-6 11 0 0.0
BLANKS 4-2 6 0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:38 FSU - BENJAMIN, K. 22 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 3-34 1:14 7 - 0

04:18 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 28 yd field goal, 16-77 7:39 10 - 0
03:07 FSU - EDWARDS, M. 37 yd fumble recovery (AGUAYO, R. kick) 17 - 0
00:51 CLEM - S. WATKINS 3 yd pass from BOYD (CATANZARO kick), 11-65 2:16 17 - 7

2nd 07:08 FSU - GREENE, R. 72 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 4-95 1:39 24 - 7
00:03 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 24 yd field goal, 13-72 5:13 27 - 7

3rd 13:33 FSU - GREENE, R. 17 yd pass from WINSTON, J. (AGUAYO, R. kick), 6-42 1:20 34 - 7
04:04 FSU - WINSTON, J. 4 yd run (AGUAYO, R. kick), 8-66 3:09 41 - 7

4th 12:17 FSU - FREEMAN, D. 2 yd run (AGUAYO, R. kick), 7-57 4:05 48 - 7
04:41 FSU - AGUAYO, R. 20 yd field goal, 6-97 3:59 51 - 7
00:13 CLEM - STOUDT 2 yd run (CATANZARO kick), 16-71 4:23 51 - 14


